While the impact of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 was immaterial, at the same time we retrospectively corrected immaterial misclassifications in our
statements of income principally related to customer incentive program expenses. The impact on our statement of income for the three months ended
September 30, 2017 was a decrease to net sales of $34 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $32 million, and a decrease to selling, general and
administrative expenses (“SG&A”) of $2 million. The impact on our statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 was a decrease to
net sales of $114 million, a decrease to cost of products sold of $108 million, and a decrease to SG&A of $6 million. These impacts are included in the table
below. There was no associated impact to our condensed consolidated balance sheet at December 30, 2017 or our condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

6

The impacts of these ASUs and reclassifications on our historical statements of income were as follows (in millions):

 For the Three Months Ended  For the Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2017  September 30, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Net sales $ 6,314  $ (34)  $ 6,280  $ 19,355  $ (114)  $ 19,241
Cost of products sold 4,000  77  4,077  12,059  347  12,406

Gross profit 2,314  (111)  2,203  7,296  (461)  6,835
Selling, general and administrative expenses 653  12  665  2,163  57  2,220

Operating income 1,661  (123)  1,538  5,133  (518)  4,615
Other expense/(income), net (4)  (123)  (127)  8  (518)  (510)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 1,359  —  1,359  4,199  —  4,199

In October 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-16 related to the income tax accounting impacts of intra-entity transfers of assets other than inventory, such as
intellectual property and property, plant and equipment. Under the new accounting guidance, current and deferred income taxes should be recognized upon
transfer of the assets. Previously, recognition of current and deferred income taxes was prohibited until the asset was sold to an external party. This ASU
became effective beginning in the first quarter of our fiscal year 2018. We adopted this new guidance on a modified retrospective basis through a cumulative-